



## Adjustable Flame Warnings & Instructions

**⚠DANGER: TORCH FUEL IS HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED. CONTAINS PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS. READ WARNINGS ON TORCH FUEL CONTAINER CAREFULLY.**

**FOR OUTDOOR TABLETOP USE ONLY! KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN AND PETS.**

**NEVER LEAVE A BURNING TORCH UNATTENDED. FAILURE TO FOLLOW WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.**

**USE ONLY TIKI® BRAND TORCH FUELS – DO NOT USE GASOLINE OR OTHER FLAMMABLE FUELS.**

**Keep clothing, hair and face away from flame when lighting. Use only in well-ventilated area. Do not use in windy conditions. Do not use fuel canister outside of torch. Use only TIKI® Brand Wicks. Do not tip torch as fuel can spill and cause fire or serious injury. Store fuel in original fuel bottle with cap secured, and dispose of any unwanted fuel in accordance to local laws and regulations.**

**⚠WARNING:** This product and combustion products emitted when this product is burning can expose you to chemicals including soot, which is known to the State of California to cause cancer and lead which is known to the State of California to cause Cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to [www.P65warnings.ca.gov](http://www.P65warnings.ca.gov).

### **INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:**

- 1. INSTALLING:** Do not place torch under covered shelter or umbrellas, near pedestrian traffic or combustibles such as wood structures, fuel, clothing or dry vegetation. Retain these instructions for reference.
- 2. FILLING:** Unscrew metal cap and wick assembly from the torch and fill with TIKI® Brand Torch Fuel. Fill torch ½" from top. DO NOT OVERFILL. Reattach metal cap and wick assembly to torch. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Wipe away any spilled fuel before lighting.
- 3. LIGHTING:** Allow wick to become saturated with fuel. Exposed wick should be no higher than ½".
- 4. ADJUSTING THE FLAME HEIGHT:** Flame height is adjusted with the knob. Turning the knob counterclockwise makes the flame smaller, turning it clockwise increases the flame.
- 5. EXTINGUISHING:** Before Snuffing the torch, adjust the tube upwards (counterclockwise) to decrease the size of the flame. Align the notch in the snuffer with the shaft for the adjustment mechanism. Place snuffer cap over wick to protect from elements. Allow to cool for 30 minutes before handling and refilling.

©2020 Lamplight Farms Incorporated • W140 N4900 Lilly Rd., Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

TIKI® is a trademark of Lamplight Farms Incorporated TIKI® es marcas de Lamplight Farms Incorporated

Customer Service/Servicio al cliente: 1-888-473-1088

Made in China/Hecho en China

**⚠PELIGRO: EL COMBUSTIBLE DE LA ANTORCHA ES DAÑINO O MORTAL SI SE INGIERE. CONTIENE HIDROCARBUROS DE PETRÓLEO. LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS ADVERTENCIAS EN EL ENVASE DEL COMBUSTIBLE DE LA ANTORCHA.**

**USE ÚNICAMENTE COMBUSTIBLE DE MARCA TIKI®, NO UTILICE GASOLINA NI NINGÚN OTRO COMBUSTIBLE INFLAMABLE.**

**SÓLO PARA USO SOBRE CUBIERTAS DE MESA EN EXTERIORES. MANTENGA ALEJADO DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS Y LAS MASCOTAS. NUNCA DEJE UNA ANTORCHA ENCENDIDA SIN SUPERVISIÓN. SI NO RESPETA LAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE PRODUCIR LESIONES PERSONALES O DAÑOS MATERIALES GRAVES.**

**Utilice sólo en áreas bien ventiladas. No lo utilice cuando haya mucho viento. Coloque sobre una superficie segura para las temperaturas altas. Mantenga la ropa, cabello y cara lejos de la flama cuando encienda la antorcha.**

**Use sólo con mechas de marca TIKI®. Guarde el combustible en el recipiente de combustible original y la tapa bien puesta; deseche el combustible que no necesite según las leyes y normas locales.**

**⚠AVISO:** Este producto y los productos emanados como resultado de la combustión de este producto pueden exponerlo a sustancias químicas incluido el hollín, que es conocido para el estado de California que causa cáncer. Para obtener más información, visite [www.P65warnings.ca.gov](http://www.P65warnings.ca.gov)

### **INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:**

- 1. INSTALACIÓN:** No coloque la antorcha debajo de un refugio cubierto ni de sombrillas, ni tampoco cerca de la circulación peatonal ni de elementos combustibles tales como estructuras de madera, combustible, ropa o vegetación seca. Antes de encender la antorcha retire la etiqueta colgante y guárdela como referencia.
- 2. LLENADO:** Desenrosque la tapa de metal y el ensamble de la mecha de la antorcha y llene con combustible para antorchas de marca TIKI®. Llene la antorcha con 1,27 cm de la parte superior. EVITE LLENAR EN EXCESO. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de metal y el ensamble de la mecha sobre la antorcha. NO APRIETE DEMASIADO. Limpie el combustible derramado antes de encender.
- 3. ENCENDIDO:** Deje que la mecha se moje completamente con combustible. La mecha expuesta no debe superar los 1,27 cm.
- 4. AJUSTE DE LA LLAMA ALTO:** La altura de la llama se ajusta con la perilla. Al girar la perilla en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj, la llama se hace más pequeña, al girarla en el sentido de las agujas del reloj aumenta la llama.
- 5. APAGADO:** Antes de apagar la antorcha, ajuste el tubo hacia arriba (en sentido antihorario) para disminuir el tamaño de la llama. Alinee la muesca en el silenciador con el eje para el mecanismo de ajuste. Coloque la tapa apagavelas unida a la antorcha completamente sobre la mecha hasta que se apague la flama. Coloque la tapa apagavelas sobre la mecha para proteger esta última de los elementos climáticos. Deje enfriar durante 30 minutos antes de manipular y rellenar.